

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JESSICA DENSON, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,

*Defendant.*

No. 20 Civ. 4737 (PGG)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David A. Schulz  
Joseph Slaughter  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 850-6103  
Fax: (212) 223-1942  
Email: [schulzd@ballardspahr.com](mailto:schulzd@ballardspahr.com)  
Email: [slaughterj@ballardspahr.com](mailto:slaughterj@ballardspahr.com)

David K. Bowles  
BOWLES & JOHNSON PLLC  
14 Wall Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
Tel. (212) 390-8842  
Fax (866) 844-8305  
Email: [David@BoJo.Law](mailto:David@BoJo.Law)

John Langford (JL-2367)  
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY, INC.  
555 W. 5th St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (202) 579-4582  
Fax: (929) 777-8428  
Email: [john.langford@protectdemocracy.org](mailto:john.langford@protectdemocracy.org)

Brittany Williams  
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY, INC.  
1900 Market St., 8th Fl.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (202) 579-4582  
Fax: (929) 777-8428  
Email: [brittany.williams@protectdemocracy.org](mailto:brittany.williams@protectdemocracy.org)

Anne Tindall  
UNITED TO PROTECT DEMOCRACY, INC.  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite # 163  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 579-4582  
Fax: (929) 777-8428  
Email: [anne.tindall@protectdemocracy.org](mailto:anne.tindall@protectdemocracy.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

A. Ms. Denson’s Work for the Trump Campaign in 2016 ..... 1

B. The Form NDA ..... 2

    1. The nondisclosure clause ..... 2

    2. The non-disparagement clause..... 3

    3. Other relevant provisions..... 4

C. The Trump Campaign’s Use and Enforcement of the Form NDA..... 4

    1. Actions against other Campaign workers ..... 4

    2. Actions against Ms. Denson ..... 6

D. Procedural History of This Action..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE TRUMP CAMPAIGN’S FORM NDA IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER NEW YORK CONTRACT LAW..... 10

    A. The Form NDA Is An Unreasonable Post-Employment Restrictive Covenant ..... 10

        1. The nondisclosure and non-disparagement clauses are not reasonable in time ..... 11

        2. The nondisclosure and non-disparagement clauses are not necessary to protect the Trump Campaign’s legitimate interests ..... 11

        3. The nondisclosure and non-disparagement provisions are harmful to the general public and unreasonably burdensome to Campaign workers..... 13

B.	The Nondisclosure and Non-Disparagement Clauses Are Unenforceably Vague and Indefinite.....	14
C.	The Nondisclosure and Non-Disparagement Provisions Are Void As Against Public Policy.....	16
D.	The Form NDA Is Unconscionable .....	18
II.	THE FORM NDA VIOLATES BOTH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION .....	20
A.	The Form NDA Prohibits Political Speech Entitled to the Fullest and Most Urgent Constitutional Protection .....	20
B.	The First Amendment’s Protections for Political Speech Apply Fully to the Form NDA .....	21
C.	The Form NDA’s Purported Waiver of Free Speech Rights Is Unenforceable.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 128 N.E.3d 128 (N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>Am. Broad. Co. v. Wolf</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 394 (1981).....	11
<i>Arthur J. Gallagher &amp; Co. v. Marchese</i> , 96 A.D.3d 791 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Ashland Mgmt. Inc. v. Altair Invs. NA, LLC</i> , 59 A.D.3d 97 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	10
<i>BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 382 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Bragg v. Linden Research, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 593 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	19
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	17
<i>Brennan v. Bally Total Fitness</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	23
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 246 A.D. 246 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Bus. Networks of N.Y., Inc. v. Complete Network Sols., Inc.</i> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 433 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	10
<i>Candid Prods., Inc. v. Int’l Skating Union</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1330 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	22
<i>Columbia Ribbon &amp; Carbon Mfg. Co. v. A-1-A Corp.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 496 (1977).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	21, 25
<i>Cosby v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	17
<i>Davis-Garett v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Denson v. Donald J. Trump For President, Inc.</i> , 116 N.Y.S.3d 267 (App. Div. 2020).....	8
<i>Denson v. Donald J. Trump For President, Inc.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	18
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	21
<i>Filstein v. Bromberg</i> , 944 N.Y.S.2d 692 (Sup. Ct. 2012).....	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	25
<i>Garrison v Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	20
<i>Gelder Med. Grp. v. Webber</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 680 (1977).....	11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	
<i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Losquadro</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 419 (Sup. Ct. 1993).....	20
<i>Heartland Sec. Corp. v. Gerstenblatt</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3694 (WHP), No. 99 Civ. 3858 (WHP), 2000 WL 303274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2000) .....	10
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	22
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991) .....	17, 20
<i>In re Express Indus. &amp; Terminal Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 584 (1999) .....	14
<i>IVI Envtl., Inc. v. McGovern</i> , 269 A.D.2d 497 (2d Dep't 2000).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	24
<i>Joseph Martin, Jr., Delicatessen, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 105 (1981) .....	14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	17
<i>L.I. City Ventures v. Urban Compass, Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 5853 (PGG), 2019 WL 234030 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2019) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	21
<i>Morris v. N.Y.C. Emps. ' Ret. Sys.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	24
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	
<i>New York v. McQueen</i> , 67 Misc. 3d 1206(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	17
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Const., Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....	17
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	22
<i>Ragone v. Atl. Video</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Xie v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 717579/2018, 2019 WL 3531636 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 14, 2019).....	18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8.....	16, 20
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	16, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45b.....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Daniel J. Solove & Neil M. Richards, *Rethinking Free Speech and Civil Liability*,  
109 Colum. L. Rev. 1650 (2009) ..... 23

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 178 (1981) ..... 16
